RECEIVED

CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM

Revised 9/24/2012

2014 NOV 13 PM 3: 02

CONTRACT

TRACKING NO.

CM2192

(Contract Management Use only)

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name: Nassau Oaks Volunteer Fire Department.	The second secon			
Address: 56300 Nassau Oaks Drive	<u>Callahan</u> City	Florida State	32011 Zip	<u></u>
Contractor's Administrator Name:				
Tel#: Fax: Email:				
CONTRAC	CT INFORMATIO	N		
Contract Name: Lease Agreement		Contract Value:	\$1.00	
Brief Description: Nassau County to lease property an as described in the lease agreement.	d improvements ow	ned by the Nassau	Oaks Volunteer Fire	Department
Contract Dates: From: 10-1-2014 to 9-30-2015	Status: X N	ew Renew _	Amend#WA	/Task Order
How Procured: Sole Source ITI	BRFPRI	FQ CoopX	_ Other Not for Pro	fit
If Processing an Amendment:				
Contract #: Increase Amount of Existi	ng Contract:			
New Contract Dates: to TO	TAL OR AMEND	MENT AMOUNT:	- Adams Adam	over a final to the deberman
APPROVALS PURSUANT TO NASSAU	COUNTY PURC	HASING POLICY	, SECTION 6	
1. Mala 11-1	Date F	04228522-5	344000	
Department Head Signature	Date F	unding Source/Acc	t #	
2. Charlotte Yours 11-1	4-14		2014 DEC	603
, () ()			品	TRA 2
3. Office of Management & Budget	Date		1	RECEIVED CONTRACT MANAGEMENT
	26/14		72	ANA
Attorney (approved as to form only)	Date		21 H	3E #E
Mollie M. Garrett, Esq. Comments:			PM 12: 39	=======================================
COUNTY MANAGER -	FINAL SIGNATU	RE APPROVAL		
	···········	11/20/14		
Ted Selby		Date		
RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEME			OWS:	A
Original: Clerk's Services; Contra Copy: Department	. 2	• • •		1 4
9h:6 Lift 7- 220 b. Office of Management &	N Se Phasmes	ול אכ	NON 1	1
Clark Finance	13		=	
VEROTI ALLICO MASSIN SIROM HO MESTO HO BOHHO GENERAL GENERAL		AG:	_	
	GEALEONA	i a mar sagi	3	海镇

LEASE AGREEMENT

This Lease made and entered into this __26th_day of _November _____ 2014, by and between the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "County", and the Nassau Oaks Volunteer Fire Department, 56300 Nassau Oaks Circle, Callahan, Florida 32011, hereinafter referred to as "Nassau Oaks".

WHEREAS, it is determined that it is in the best interest and to the mutual benefit of the parties to enter into this Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, and other good and valuable consideration, in hand received and acknowledged to be sufficient, Nassau Oaks and the County do hereby agree to the following Lease:

- 1. Purpose and Scope: Nassau Oaks represents that it has the right to lease to County the premises which are the subject of this Lease. Nassau Oaks desires to lease to the County the property and improvements located at 56300 Nassau Oaks Circle, Callahan, Florida 32011, as a demonstration of its commitment to and cooperation in the goal of efficient and continuing volunteer fire services in the area known as Fire District 11, by Station 11 personnel. The County desires to lease from Nassau Oaks these same premises, for the purpose of providing said volunteer fire services.
- 2. <u>Term and Effective Date</u>: The term of this agreement shall be October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015. This agreement may be renewed in one year increments with mutual agreement of the parties in writing.
- 3. Location and Housing of Equipment: It is agreed by both parties that sufficient space will be allocated for the daily operations of the volunteer personnel volunteering for Station 11. Nassau Oaks shall provide sufficient space for the storage of bunker gear and equipment related to the safe and efficient operations of the station. Nassau County agrees to allow Nassau Oaks to conduct its regularly scheduled business meetings in the day room of the station.
- 4. County will pay for all utilities (electric, phones, television, internet, gas, etc.) that will be utilized by Station 11 volunteers. Utilities will be billed directly to and paid for by the County. County shall be responsible for property insurance for the property.
- 5. County shall be responsible for all maintenance and repairs to the facility.
- 6. <u>Compensation and Payment</u>: In exchange for the utilization of the space, the County agrees to pay the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) per year, which with other

good and valuable consideration in hand received and acknowledged to be sufficient consideration.

- 7. <u>Indemnity</u>: The County and Nassau Oaks do not assume any liability for the acts, omissions, and negligence of the other. The County is responsible for any damage that occurs to the space occupied by the County if said damage is attributable to any act, omission, or negligence of County personnel. Nothing in this Lease shall constitute a waiver or modification by the County of the limits of sovereign immunity provided by Florida law.
- 8. <u>Termination</u>: Either party may terminate this agreement by delivering written notice to the other party ninety (90) days prior to the date of termination. Termination shall take effect on the date specified in the written notice.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto executed this instrument for the purpose herein express the day and year above written.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

TED SELBY, COUNTY MANAGER

Its: Designee

NASSAU OAKS VOLUNTEER FIRE

DEPARTMENT

CHIR

PRESIDENT, BOARD OF DIRECTORS